District 1

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District I - 3 S Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
[000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

. St is Dr. aF
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR [] Initial Report [X] Final Report
Name of Company Contact
Yates Petroleum Corporation Chase Settle
Address Telephone No.
104 S. 4™ Street, Artesia, NM 88210 575-748-4171
Facility Name Facility Type
Belco AIA Federal Battery Battery
Surface Owner Mineral Owner API No.
Federal Federal 30-025-26826
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County
J 14 208 32E 1980° South 1980° East Lea

Latitude32.57120 Longitude -103.73433

NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release Volume of Release Volume Recovered
Produced Water 35 B/PW 30 B/PW
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
Failure of transfer pump hose 08/04/2014; 9:30 AM 08/04/2014; 9:30 AM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

B ves [ No [ Not Required | Dr. Tomas Oberding, Jim Amos
By Whom? Date and Hour
Bob Asher 08/05/2014; 8:18 AM
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

[0 Yes K No N/A 4 )
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* R E CE I VE D
N/A . _
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* \By O pm, s 2015/
A failure occurred with a transfer pump hose causing a release of produced water. Wells were shut in, transfer pump was turned off, and vacuum truck

was dispatched to remove standing fluid.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* An approximate area of 116" X 25’ was impacted within the bermed battery around the tanks.
Vacuum truck was called to remove standing fluid and backhoe called to remove impacted soils. Excavated soil will be hauled to a NMOCD approved
facility. Vertical and horizontal delineation samples will be taken and analysis ran for TPH & BTEX (chlorides for documentation). If initial analytical
results for TPH & BTEX are under RRAL’s (site ranking 10) a Final Report, C-141 will be submitted to the OCD requesting closure. If analytical results
are above the RRAL’s a work plan will be submitted to NMOCD. Depth to Ground Water: 50-99° (>76°, Section 14, T20S-R32E, no groundwater
present above 76 per previous core data 09/17/2007), Wellhead Protection Area: No, Distance to Surface Water Body: >1000°, SITE RANKING
IS 10. Based on completion of Work Plan (scope of work, analytical data, and release sketch enclosed with Work Plan) dated and approved on
April 15, 2015, Yates Petroleum Corporation requests closure.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform cotrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signaug{,/Z T OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

L
Pri  Chase Sett] Sy
rinted Name: Chase Settle Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Title: NM Environmental Regulatory Agent Approval Date: 07/15/2015 Expiration Date: 1
nTO1419737634
E-mail Address: csettle@yatespetroleum.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached [ PTO1419737905
RP will remain open until site abandonment .
Date: 06/29/2014 Phone: 575-748-4171 At abandonment, delineation under the liners will b¢ coc%%ﬁl%f:'eg' > 1RP-3184
to ensure proper understanding of historic releases, at which point a
new depth of excavation will be determined. Geotagged photos of remediation
required. Ensure BLM concurrence/approval.



JKeyes
Received

JKeyes
signature


MARTIM YATES, it

JOHN A, YATES
iR 21985

CHAIRMAN CF THIE BOARD
FRANK W, YATES
19261900

JOHMN A, YATES JR,

PRESIDENT

S5.P YATES JOHN D, PERINI
19 4:2000 EXLCUTIVE V.E OF MOMNETIZATION
CHIEF FiIMNAMNCIAL OFSICER
1085 SOUTH FOURTH STREET Qr:‘:ﬁhtjﬁlﬁlsﬁ?;lh—abﬁﬂtz‘:"gu
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO BBZ210-21 1B
TELERPHOME {(5"7%) T4R82-1 471
1RP-3184
. By OCD; Dr. Oberding at 4:10 pm, Apr 15, 2015
April 15, 2015 y ° Pl

Dr. Tomas Oberding APPROVED Conditionally

NMOCD District | - By OCD; Dr. Oberding at 4:17 pm, Apr 15, 2015
1625 N. French Drive

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 Stipulations:
1) RP will remain open until site abandonment
Re: Belco AlA Federal Battery 2) At abandonment, delineation under the liners will be conducted

30-025-26826 to ensure proper understanding of historic releases, at which point a

Section 14, T20S-R32E new depth of excavation will be determined.
Lea County, New Mexico

Dr. Oberding:

Yates Petroleum Corporation is submitting the enclosed work plan for the above

captioned well. The plan is being submitted in response to the C-141 reports dated July
16, 2014 and August 7, 2014.

If there are no objections with the scope of work described in the plan, Yates will
have a contractor begin work on or after May 1, 2015.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-4171
Thank you.

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Chase Settle
Environmental Regulatory Agent

Enclosure(s)

KATHY H. PORTER DENNIS G. KINSEY
SECRETARY TREASURER


TOberding
Received

TOberding
Approved


Yates Petroleum Corporation
Belco AlA Federél Battery Work Plan
Section 14, T20S-R32E
Lea County, New Mexico

April 15, 2015



1

Location

The well is located approximately 33 miles east of Carlsbad, NM and 2 miles north west off of
Laguna Road.

Background

On July 16, 2014, Yates submitted to the NMOCD District | office a Form C-141 for the release of
40 B/PW with 30 B/PW recovered. The affected area was approximately 204 feet by 28 feet
within the bermed battery and an area of 35 feet by 48 feet south of the bermed battery on the
previous release area (this has already been remediated with the 1RP-3337 Work Plan). Prior to
any sampling taking place, on August 7, 2014, Yates submitted to the NMOCD District | office a
Form C-141 for the release of 35 B/PW with 30 B/PW recovered. The affected area was 116 feet
by 25 feet within the bermed battery. Both releases were from failure of the transfer pump flow
line causing a release of produced water. Initial delineation samples were taken in the S1 and S2
release areas (08/22/2014) and sent to a NMOCD approved laboratory (09/03/2014, results
enclosed). Subsequent sampling was conducted in the S1 and S2 sample area (09/05/2014) and
sent to a NMOCD approved laboratory (09/22/2014, results enclosed). Sampling again occurred
in the S1 and S2 areas (10/29/2014) and sent to a NMOCD approved laboratory (11/03/2014,
results enclosed). Due to elevated chlorides, sampling was again conducted in the S1 area
(02/09/2015) and sent to a NMOCD approved laboratory (02/19/2015, results enclosed). No
further (deeper) sampling could be conducted due to space restraints of working within tight
proximity to the production tanks.

Surface and Ground Water

Area surface geology is Cenozoic Quaternary. Previous core data indicates that no groundwater
was discovered above 76 feet, making the site ranking for this site a ten (10). Watercourses in
the area are dry except for infrequent flows in response to major precipitation events.

The ranking for this site is ten (10) based on the as following:

Depth to ground water 50-99’
Wellhead Protection Area > 1000’
Distance to surface water body > 1000’

Soils

The area consists of soils that are caliche and loamy top soil and are interspersed with clay

seams providing a low permeability barrier to retard vertical percolation of contaminants into the
subsurface.

Scope of Work

Based on enclosed analytical results and the depth to groundwater (>76’), Yates Petroleum
Corporation will excavate six (6) feet of impacted soil within S2 sample area. The S2 sample
area will then be backfilled with six (6) feet of clean caliche. Due to it being impracticable to
relocate the tanks and battery location, Yates will then install a 20 ml liner under the tanks and up
the sidewalls of the berm, converting the battery into a lined earthen bermed battery that will
prohibit migration of contaminants downward to groundwater. At the time of Plug and
Abandonment, when the tanks and equipment are removed from the battery, Yates will excavate
four and a half (48&1/2) feet of impacted soils that were under the liner. All excavated soil will be
hauled to a NMOCD approved facility for disposal. Yates Petroleum Corporation will then re-
install the 20 ml liner over the S1 release area with six (6) inches of sand above and below the
liner for cushion. The remaining excavated area will be backfilled with one and a half (1&1/2) feet
of caliche and two (2) feet of like, similar topsoil allowing for vegetative repopulation of the
disturbed area and protection from groundwater contamination. The TPH & BTEX are within the
RRAL’s for BTEX (50 ppm) and TPH (1000 ppm) for the Total Ranking Score of ten (10), no
further analytical testing of TPH and/or BTEX will be conducted (all chloride analytical results are
for documentation). When remediation work is completed a C-141, Final Report will be submitted
to the NMOCD and request closure of the site.
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Belco AIA Federal Battery- Not to Scale
Release Area S1 Area S2 Area

GRO | DRO

Release Area

8/22/2014

Hand Auger

Release Area

8/22/2014

Hand Auger

Release Area 9/5/2014 Backhoe

Release Area 9/5/2014 Backhoe 4'
Release Area 9/5/2014 Backhoe 5
Release Area 9/5/2014 Backhoe 2
Release Area 9/5/2014 Backhoe 3
Release Area 9/5/2014 Backhoe 4!

Release Area

9/5/2014

Backhoe

ReleaseArea | 10/29/2014 Backhoe 6'
Release Area | 10/29/2014 Backhoe 7
Release Area | 10/29/2014 Backhoe 8
Release Area | 10/29/2014 Backhoe g
Release Area | 10/29/2014 Backhoe 6'
Release Area | 10/29/2014 Backhoe 7'
Release Area | 10/29/2014 Backhoe

lease Area

10/29/2014

ckhoe

Release Area 2/9/2015 Backhoe

Release Area 2/9/2015 Backhoe 11°
Release Area 2/9/2015 Backhoe 12!
Release Area 2/9/2015 Backhoe 13!
Release Area 2/9/2015 Backhoe 14

Chlorides
12300
17000
4640




Site Ranking is ten (10).
DTGW 50-99' (>76', Section 14, T20S-R32E, no groundwater present previous core data 9/17/2007)
All results are ppm. Chlorides for documentation
Released: 40 B/PW; Recovered: 30 B/PW Release Date: 07/10/2014
Released: 35 B/PW; Recovered: 30 B/PW Release Date: 08/04/2014



(‘CAF\’DI N AL
=¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 03, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: BELCO AIA FEDERAL BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/28/14 13:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%fz_ﬁ,wf

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10f6 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210
(505) 748-4635

Fax To:
Received: 08/28/2014
Reported: 09/03/2014
Project Name: BELCO AIA FEDERAL BATTERY

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-1' (H402664-01)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

08/22/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/02/2014 ND 1.71 85.6 2.00 10.8
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/02/2014 ND 1.58 78.9 2.00 10.1
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/02/2014 ND 1.76 87.8 2.00 11.2
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/02/2014 ND 5.24 87.3 6.00 11.1
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 12300 16.0 09/03/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/30/2014 ND 177 88.7 200 9.49
DRO >C10-C28 23.3 10.0 08/30/2014 ND 180 90.0 200 14.2
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 115 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 135 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. ANl claims, incuding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemad waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chient,
claimis based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This regort shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laboratories.

eZ =

ey B . R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

In no event shzll Cardinal be lizble for incidentzl or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

| Page2of6




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 08/28/2014 Sampling Date: 08/22/2014
Reported: 09/03/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: BELCO AIA FEDERAL BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1-2' (H402664-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 1.71 85.6 2.00 10.8
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/02/2014 ND 1.58 78.9 2.00 10.1
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/02/2014 ND 1.76 87.8 2.00 11.2
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/02/2014 ND 5.24 87.3 6.00 11.1
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPFD Qualifier
Chloride 17000 16.0 09/03/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/30/2014 ND 177 88.7 200 9.49
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/30/2014 ND 180 90.0 200 14.2
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 1% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 134 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE MNOTE:  Liability and Damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s [ability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al daims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shell be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compleion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incdental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed Dby dient, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the parformance of the services hercunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
«claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above, This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

ﬁgf,j T N e
o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of6
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 08/28/2014 Sampling Date: 08/22/2014
Reported: 09/03/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BELCO AIA FEDERAL BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S2-1' (H402664-03)

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/02/2014 ND 1.71 85.6 2.00 10.8
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/02/2014 ND 1.58 78.9 2.00 10.1
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/02/2014 ND 1.76 87.8 2.00 11.2
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/02/2014 ND 5.24 87.3 6.00 11.1
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4640 16.0 09/03/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/30/2014 ND 177 88.7 200 9.49
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/30/2014 ND 180 90.0 200 14.2
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 124 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages, Cardinal’s Fabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All daims, including thoss for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in writing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable sarvice. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

E ey Ty AR i e o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4dof6
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
*%

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,
Rk Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbilty and Damages, Cardinal's Fabilty and clent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al caims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laborataries,

/,{fz,,i -
o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pageb5of6




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

|

©
ARDINAL LABORATORIES ©
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 ©
4]
o
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: Belco AIA Federal Battery ||
Comp: (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: .l
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Belco AIA Federal Battery
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No: ~ 575-748-4171> _ FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: [ X|Standard  |_JTRRe  [_]nPDES
Sampler Signature: =" e-mail: atespetroleum.com
A Analyze For:
|(1ab use only) TCLP: .
AmU TOTAL: £
ORDER #: m Nﬁb ﬁnr~. Preservation & # of Containers Matrix | =
g 2 2I= g z © i
2 o & — e > e
i 2 € ¢ i £ a = =
z = - I A A S T 5
° 2 k=] s @ a A1E 2|3 3 &
2 g |z 3 5 i ~lz 5 °|8 Slslels g gle
a 218 & 2 L2y ! i -
a o | @ £ 3 |5 .mwmmjmm.wmm gl|a el
-l ] Q 5 i & o £ s Bl 2l=la 2z <o
S Tl o 4 ls g iz & oz |F M Slg(2l.]5|8 =2 cls
£ | £ 2 ol B sl _lglzlale 39 5], ezl |22 z |z El
Q o | B ] E = ol clel2 T Flelsl8]5 R 1515 | wlc
2 — 212 = aHHHEEEHHHH R HEHHAHHHEEEHEREE
Ol |s1-r 8/22/2014 | 11:30AM | [1]x s |x X X X
& 51-2' 8/22/2014 | 11:30 AM 11X S X X X X
S2-1' 8/22/2014 | 12:30 PM 11X S X X X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers intact? N
\\\..)“/ I VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Relinquisheéd Date Time -~ [Received - .W Ddie Time |Labels on container(s) . N
P ' mer , |Custody seals on container(s) Qﬂ.rv
A . 3-2% \OIN2 / ?\ [.OU Custody seals on cooler(s) Y
~{Relinquished By: Date Time lReceived B/ ] C J WV 7 Ddte _ Time |Sample Hand Delivered @ N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? Y N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time k]
Temperature Upon Receipt: m m,\ m&m
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 22, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: BELCO AIA FEDERAL BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/12/14 15:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 5




CARDINAL
=l L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 09/12/2014 Sampling Date: 09/05/2014
Reported: 09/22/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BELCO AIA FEDERAL BATTERY Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1 - 3' (H402857-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 15000 16.0 09/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: S1 - 4' (H402857-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16800 16.0 09/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S1 - 5' (H402857-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8800 16.0 09/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S2 - 2' (H402857-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1680 16.0 09/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

*=Accredited Analyte

liabilty and Damages, Cardinal's [isbility and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

In na event shall Cardinal be lable for incidentzl or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardindl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the sampies identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

(i-(?g‘:a -f;)'_"-.,f‘ﬁ;.-me,‘f—

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 09/12/2014 Sampling Date: 09/05/2014
Reported: 09/22/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BELCO AIA FEDERAL BATTERY Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S2 - 3' (H402857-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1250 16.0 09/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: S2 - 4' (H402857-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1170 16.0 09/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: S2 - 5' (H402857-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1960 16.0 09/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the 2bove stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laboratories,

D P A T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
&k

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*xK Insufficient time to reach temperature.

& Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages, Cardinal's fiabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim erising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analyses. All clims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiades, afflliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
«claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

P ey B WP o R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST ]
ARDINAL LABORATORIES o]
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 S
n
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: Belco AlA Federal Battery mu
o
Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #:
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Belco AlA Federal Battery
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No: FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: [*lstandars L JTRRP  [_InPDES
Sampler Signature: e-mail:
P Analyze For:
(lab use only) - TCLP: R
TOTAL: £
ORDER # TfLO &\A@WJ Preservation & # of Containers Matrix_| . =l
2 @ 2 =
= o o ~
s 2 §1° = » N
e tes m REIRE & E
t £ . SRR ERE s H
m m. £ m M m ~15 M 7|8 NH... <l m 2 M -
] o =% =3 ] zl8 & = gl2i3lg|a g £l<
e = @ E E § = £ 3i=-1Bl51=2]2]% gz -2 Lo
Gl = a o [} .m [&] m. nm. =3 2 -] ml.cla =10 <lo
= r= =3 7] 2] 3|5 o @iz 3 4|3 ol BCF Ru il B B 218 =|g -l5
- €1& e e sl=l lol lglzlalelz]ls ¢ ¢ gla|vla|El2|2] [2]2 ]| |B]E
= 8] LIELENE & Flzlzl2]¢8 ElE|EjEl=|c|e
< FIELD CODE 2l s S = HHHHEEEEH R IBEHHAH N HEIEI B eI
i 1S1-3 9/5/2014 11:00 AM 1 X S X X
Z |s1-4 9/5/2014 | 11:00 AM 1 X s X X
2 [51-5' 9/5/2014 | 11:00 AM 1 X s x| %
Y4 |s22 9/5/2014 | 12:00 PM 1 X s X g
5 |s2-3 /512014 | 12:00Pm | |1 X s X X
o |s2-4 9/5/2014 | 12:00 PM 1 X S X X
1 _[S2-5 9/5/2014 | 12:00 PM 1 X s X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? @ N
VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
Relinquished nﬁq Date Time Date Time _mmum_om% on m.“__._ﬁw_ﬁ& e % n
ARG G-)z- - ‘ ust s on container(s
Y- ¥ | QD\B G _ _dl_ ﬁ MNuWO Custody seals on cooler(s) w
Relinquished by: Date Time ¥ Datd Time |Sample Hand Delivered % N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: 7.1 M occ
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CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

November 03, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: BELCO AIA FEDERAL BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/30/14 11:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceqg.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&&3__,»»2‘% A e

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 5
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=9 L_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To:

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

10/30/2014
11/03/2014

NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-6' (H403347-01)

BELCO AIA FEDERAL BATTERY

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/29/2014
Sail

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1140 16.0 10/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S1-7' (H403347-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5120 16.0 10/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S1-8' (H403347-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1230 16.0 10/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S1-9' (H403347-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3120 16.0 10/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liability and dient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or toit, shall be lmited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al daims, including these for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or Successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether Such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

c.’f.é"’.(ﬁ s AR b

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 10/30/2014 Sampling Date: 10/29/2014
Reported: 11/03/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BELCO AIA FEDERAL BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S2-6' (H403347-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4400 16.0 10/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S2-7' (H403347-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1040 16.0 10/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S2-8' (H403347-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 10/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: S2-9' (H403347-08)

Chleride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 368 16.0 10/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses, Al ciaims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or liss of profits incured by diient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or relsted to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abiove stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

il . o W = A
i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page3of5




CARDINAL
=¥ __aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ok Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
EE Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages, Cardinal's liabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Fimited to the amount paid by client for anclyses. All daims, induding thase for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days ofer completion of the applicable serice. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or succassors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

4’5441‘;_ B o T - 7
=

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANAL YSIS REQUEST w
ARDINAL LABORATORIES IS)
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 w
o
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: Belco AIA Federal Battery Dnm
Compi (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: —
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Belco AIA Federal Battery
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No:  575-748-4171_ FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: [XIStandard [ JTRRP [ JNPDES
= ‘
Sampler Signature; = & email:  csettle@yatespetroleum.com _
Pl Analyze For:
{lab use only) TCLP: .
TOTAL: =
ORDER #: I P\QWWQ\N Preservation & # of Containers Matrix Z R = |
& 3 8 b
s 2 3|2 x 2 P
= 388 m =z £ o =
2 T3 gl=zlf]l<slE 5 @ s
3 = 25 218" (<(8] IS 5 3
g gls| B g § SEEMEAEHAE g £ls
3 28| £ £ : HEE R AHHEEHEBRE clE
2 £ o S « 3o W 2 = © Sisla £z Zle
= < = sl n 3ls ; AEE-E1 A I EIT gl =8 Fls
N .,.m.u & o 2 Il 8 glzx ..Dm.. @ W 5 ¢ w . £ g 2 L] 2l gl |2
[] =3 Fe ] ] W e .
s FIELD CODE 8 !5 = F mwmmmm‘mmmomwwwwwmwwmmmmmm% FE
\ S1-6 10/29/2014 | 1:00 PM 1 X S X X
=) is1-7 10/29/2014 | 1:00 PM 1 X S X X
= [s1-8 10/20/2014| 1:00PM | |1 X s X X
{/ |s1-o 10/20/2014 | 1:00 PM 1 X s X X
.m S2-6' 10/29/2014| 2:00 PM 1 X S X X
Q S2-7 10/29/2014 | 2:00 PM 1 X S X X
] |S2-8 10/29/2014 | 2:00 PM 1 X S X X
W S2-9' 10/29/2014 | 2:00 PM 1 X S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? 6 N
\ p,\nj/ VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Rrad Daie e . Date Time__ |Labels on container(s) N
\\__...m..\u.. \,ﬁ - (-3 4] “ q ﬁ{ VOAUD ?L, / -O\O Custody seals on container(s) N
e N\ o IV S 'SRV RS | Custody seals on cooler(s) Ve
{Relinquished by: Date Time Revéived by: [§) [ Date Time |Sample i N
by tRep. ? % N
by UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: nﬂ.\% °c




“CARDINAL
=¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 19, 2015

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: BELCO AIA FEDERAL #1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/13/15 11:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%,fz;m_m_,,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 0of 5




CARDINAL
=¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 02/13/2015 Sampling Date: 02/09/2015
Reported: 02/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BELCO AIA FEDERAL #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1- 10' (H500429-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9200 16.0 02/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Sample ID: S1- 11' (H500429-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 22800 16.0 02/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Sample ID: S1- 12' (H500429-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 17400 16.0 02/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Sample ID: S1- 13' (H500429-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 17800 16.0 02/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount pald by client for analyses. Al claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, reqardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

c’fﬁlg BV AT L

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=0 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 02/13/2015 Sampling Date: 02/09/2015
Reported: 02/19/2015 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: BELCO AIA FEDERAL #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1- 14' (H500429-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16600 16.0 02/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages. Cardinal's hiability and dient’s exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Ml daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

(,f,’_g,j e ST s o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or relsted to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

claim is based upon any of the atiove stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

=

. s S,
2

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

All daims, Including those for negligence and
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Manager:

Comp: (505) 393-232¢€ Yates Petroleumn Corporation

Chase Settle

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street

City/State/Zip:

Telephone No:

Sampler Signature;—~

Artesia, NM 88210

575-748-4171

Fax No: 575-748-4131

T}
Y
o
0
o
Project Name: Belco AlA Federal Battery SH
Project #:
Project Loc: Belco AIA Federal Battery
PO #: 205750

Report Format: H Standard D TRRP D NPDES

e-mail:  csettle@vatespetroleum.com

< Analyze For.
(lab use only) TCLP: -
h\N\% TOTAL: =
ORDER #: O Preservation & # of Containers Matrix | - m
w3 ,.w w 2N R
1= =3 o =
S EIME | |8 5 £
M m-r < .M m m . M a8 - N o] & 2 Sw (=
8 o = = = s Els £ o g|€|5|a 3 2 a1z
2 g1 8 E £ B gl 2 2|=|8|Z|%|% |2 g|a [
1 E =} a5 o Blo 212 = gl Blacla i) 2= < |
ey < =] w0 7 815 o @i= 3 alT IX|ILITIG|2 5l sls =12
3 £ = ) m = S g 3 w. m 5|15 © s m m m & gz = 4 m e = m
| T @ E & 7 v 2l 1HHEIRE
2 FIELD CODE e |5 =) = mmmmmm.m%nmmwwmwmmmmmmmmwmm z|3
Ol |s1-10 2/9/2015 | 1:30 PM 1 X s X X
UZls1-11 2/9/2015 | 1:30 PM 1 X s X X
3 |s1-12 2/9/2015 | 1:30 PM 1 3¢ s X X
O ls1-13 2/9/2015 | 1:30 PM 1 X s X X
OS |si-14 2/9/2015 | 1:30 PM 1 X s X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments: \
Sample Containers Intact? N
z = \ VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Reiinquj y: Dat Time R <m»m by / I/ , ate Time _[Labels on container(s) N
e 3 .WN il / : I 4 / \u — v ¢ "JCustody seals on container(s) N
e G 345 ¢ Vedd 2B 5T oo seamn into N
elinquished Dy Date Time Received by™ e R Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? Y N
byCourier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time

Temperature Upen Receipt: \ Q AQ «©
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